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26 June 2023 
 
Dear Parents/Guardians, 
 

Term 3 Letter to Parents 
 
1. A warm welcome back to school!  We hope your child/ward has been well over the June 

holidays and we look forward to an exciting Term 3 ahead. 
 

Student Achievements 
2. Singapore Youth Festival Arts Presentation 2023 

Modern Dance  – Certificate of Accomplishment 
Concert Band   – Certificate of Distinction 
Drama Team A  – Certificate of Distinction 
Drama Team B  – Certificate of Distinction 
 

3. National School Games (NSG) 2023  
- Shooting (Air Rifle) :  4th (B Div Girls) Shooting Championship 
- Tchoukball  :  1st (B Div Girls) Inter–School Tchoukball Championship 

 
4. Uniformed Groups Unit Awards 

Girl Guides:  Gold Award – Puan Noor Aishah Award  
NCC:   Certificate of Distinction - NCC Unit Recognition  
NPCC:  Gold Award - NPCC Unit Overall Proficiency Award  
Red Cross Youth:  Gold Award - Excellent Unit Award  

 
5. Uniformed Groups Individual Awards 

SPF-NPCC Badge Award 2023 Station Inspector Mohmad Hussain Bin Haja Maidin 4R1 
Station Inspector Koh Jansen    4R4 

National Cadet Corps 
Outstanding Cadet Award 2023 

MSG Jordan Woo Kai Shiung    4R7 

Red Cross Director’s Award Humairah Thasneem Binte Ayub Khan   4R2 

 
6. Other Awards  

Tamil Saaral ICT Competition 2023:  
- 1st Prize 

Abdha Mohamed Abubucker  3A6 
Sakthi Yazhini    3A6 
Vasu Dhevan S/O Karunakaran 3A6 
Chinnasamy Subhasree  3A7 
Muthupandiraja Mohit Sundar 3A2 

Tamil Saaral Oratorical Competition:  
- 2nd Prize  
- Motivational Prize 

 
Afrah D/O Mohamed Yaseen  4R5 
Muthupalaniappan Sharvesh  1S1 
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Imayam Tamil Festival Kuralin Kural (Proverb Quiz)  
- Motivational Prize 

 
Muthupalaniappan Sharvesh  1S1 
Chinnasamy Subhasree  3A7 

Imayam Tamil Festival Impromptu Speech 
- Motivational Prize 

 
Vasu Dhevan S/O Karunakaran 3A6 

CL National Pen Calligraphy Competition 
- Merit Award 

Wu Ruoyu    1S1 
Dantasha Tan Si Yu   2H5 
Du Mutian    4R7 

National Chinese Challenge (Secondary Category) 
- Top 30 Scorers (Preliminary Round) 

 
Guan Qinfei    3A7 

6th National Text Recital Competition (CL) 
- Silver Award 
 
 
- Bronze Award 

 
Ting Zhao Xin    3A2 
Lu Sijie    4R5 
 
Liu Junjie    2H3 
Zhou Jun Zhi    2H4 
Nicol Lim Zi Rou   3A8 
Du Mutian    4R7 

 
Term 3 National Oral Exam Dates 
7. Please take note that SEAB has updated the National Oral Exam dates and some might 

be different from those originally printed in the 2023 Students’ Handbook. The updated 
dates for the National Oral Examinations are as follows: 
 

Date Event Participants 

Thu 06 Jul GCE O Level MTL ‘B’ Oral Exam  
Sec 4NA/4E/5N MTL B 

Students 

Fri 07 Jul – Mon 17 Jul GCE O Level MTL Oral Exam  Sec 3 Higher MTL,  
4NA SBB/4E/5N MTL Students 

Tue 11 Jul – Mon 17 Jul GCE N Level EL Oral Exam  Sec 4NA/NT students 

Tue 25 Jul – Thu 27 Jul GCE N Level MTL Oral Exam  Sec 4NA/NT MTL students 

Tue 25 Jul – Thu 03 Aug GCE O Level EL Oral Exam  Sec 4E/5N Students 

Fri 28 Jul – Thu 03 Aug GCE O Level Higher MTL Oral 
Exam 

Sec 4 Higher MTL students 

 
Term 3 Blended Learning (BL) Day 
8. The Blended Learning Days for Term 3 are as follows: 

 
BL Day 1 BL Day 2 BL Day 3 BL Day 4 BL Day 5 

Tue 04 Jul Tue 18 Jul Tue 01 Aug Tue 15 Aug Tue 29 Aug 
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9. The purpose of Blended Learning Day is for students to develop self-directedness and 

independence in their learning. Do work with your child/ward to help them schedule their 
time appropriately to complete the tasks assigned to them. 

 
Sec 1 Outdoor Adventure Learning Camp (4 days 3 nights) 
10. Our school’s Secondary 1 Outdoor Adventure Camp will be conducted at the Ministry of 

Education Changi Coast Outdoor Adventure Learning Centre from Mon 31 Jul to Thu 
03 Aug. This is part of the National Outdoor Adventure Education Masterplan which MOE 
has put in place to strengthen the holistic development of students. The camp seeks to 
develop ruggedness, resilience, and build cohesion among students. 

 
National Day & Sports Carnival  
11. The school will commemorate National Day on Tue 08 Aug.  After the morning 

observance ceremony, we will be having a Sports Carnival. The sports carnival provides 
a platform for our students to take part in inter-class competitions and apply skills they 
have learnt during their PE lessons. 

 
National & School Examination Matters  
12. We have included a table of dates for School and National Exams for our graduating 

students in Annex A1 & Annex A2. 
 

Attendance and Late-Coming 
13. Constant absence or late-coming will have a detrimental effect on your child’s learning. 

We encourage your child to seek medical attention if he/she is unwell. Kindly note that 
late-coming and/or irregular attendance (including CCA) without valid reason will result 
in an adverse conduct grade. 
 

14. You are reminded not to send your child/ward to school if they are unwell or have flu-like 
symptoms. Please bring them to consult a doctor instead, and update your child’s Form 
Teachers with the relevant MC. Let’s continue to practise good personal hygiene, and 
exercise social responsibility at all times. 

 
15. The school will be conducting a temperature-taking exercise on Wednesday 05 Jul. 

Students are reminded to bring their own personal thermometers for the exercise. 
 

End-of-Year Reminders 
16. While the calendar in the Student Handbook listed Fri, 27 Oct 2023, as the last day of 

school in Term 4, we would like to remind all students and parents that there will still be 
Bridging Programmes ongoing from Mon 30 Oct to Fri 10 Nov 2023. 
 

17. The bridging programmes are designed to better prepare our Sec 3 students for the 
rigours of 2024. A separate programme also seeks to prepare our SBB students to handle 
the various subjects in a more demanding stream. Schedules for the Programmes will 
be issued at a later date. 
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Update on Key School Events 
18. Key events for Term 3 are found in Annex B.   A copy of this Term Letter is accessible 

via our school’s website at http://broadricksec.moe.edu.sg/ for your ease of reference. 
 
19. We look forward to your strong partnership in this exciting term as we work together to 

support and encourage our students as they aspire to achieve. 
 
 
Warmest Regards 
 
 
 
 
Mr Ng Tiong Nam 
Principal 
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Annex A1 

 
2023 4NA/NT Key Test & Examination Dates  

 

Date Event Participants 

Mon 10 Jul  
GCE NA/NT NFS Coursework 

Deadline 
Sec 4NA/NT  
NFS students 

Tue 11 Jul – Mon 17 Jul GCE N Level EL Oral Exam  Sec 4NA/NT students 

Tue 25 Jul – Thu 27 Jul GCE N Level MTL Oral Exam  Sec 4NA/NT MTL 
students 

Tue 01 Aug GCE NA Art Coursework Deadline Sec 4NA Art students 

Mon 07 Aug S4N Prelim Exam Advanced Papers Sec 4NA/NT students 

Fri 11 Aug – Fri 18 Aug S4N Prelim Exam Sec 4NA/NT students 

Mon 11 Sep GCE NA Humanities Paper 1 (AM) Sec 4NA students 

Mon 11 Sep GCE NT Level EL LC Exam (PM) Sec 4NT students 

Mon 11 Sep GCE NA Level MTL LC Exam (PM) Sec 4NA students 

Tue 12 Sep GCE NA Level EL LC Exam (PM) Sec 4NA students 

Tue 12 Sep GCE NT Level MTL LC Exam (PM) Sec 4NT students 

Wed 13 Sep – Thu 21 Sep GCE N Level Written Exams (Part 1) Sec 4NA/NT students 

Mon 02 Oct – Tue 10 Oct GCE N Level Written Exam (Part 2) Sec 4NA/NT students 
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Annex A2 

 
 

4E/5N Key Test & Examination Dates  
 

Date Event Participants 

Tue 04 Jul GCE O Level MTL LC Exam 

Sec 3 HMTL/ 
4NA SBB/4E/5N 

Students 

Thu 06 Jul GCE O Level MTL ‘B’ Oral Exam  
Sec 4NA/4E/5N 
MTL B Students 

Fri 07 Jul – Mon 17 Jul GCE O Level MTL Oral Exam  
Sec 3 HMTL/ 

4NA SBB/4E/5N 
Students 

Tue 25 Jul GCE O Level D&T Coursework Deadline 
Sec 4E  

D&T Students 

Tue 25 Jul – Thu 03 Aug GCE O Level EL Oral Exam  Sec 4E/5N Students 

Fri 28 Jul – Thu 03 Aug GCE O Level Higher MTL Oral Exam 
Sec 4 Higher MTL 

students 

Mon 31 Jul GCE O Level NFS Coursework Deadline Sec 4E/5N  
NFS Students 

Fri 18 Aug Sec 4E Prelim Pure Chem Practical Exam Sec 4E Students 

Tue 22 Aug Sec 4E Prelim Pure Phy/Bio Practical Exam Sec 4E students 

Thu 24 Aug Sec 4E/5N Prelim Comb Sci Practical Exam Sec 4E/5N Students 

Fri 25 Aug – Wed 30 Aug Sec 4E/5N Prelim Exams (Part 1) Sec 4E/5N Students 

Mon 11 Sep – Thu 14 Sep Sec 4E/5N Prelim Exams (Part 2) Sec 4E/5N Students 

Mon 18 Sep GCE O Level Art Coursework Deadline 
Sec 4E/5N  

Art Students 

Wed 04 Oct GCE O Level Pure Chem Practical Exam Sec 4E/5N Students 

Mon 09 Oct GCE O Level Pure Phy Practical Exam Sec 4E/5N Students 

Thu 12 Oct GCE O Level Comb Sci Practical Exam Sec 4E/5N Students 

Tue 17 Oct GCE O Level Pure Bio Practical Exams Sec 4E/5N Students 

Wed 18 Oct GCE O Level EL LC Exam  Sec 4E/5N Students 

Thu 19 Oct – Fri 10 Nov GCE O Level Written Exams   Sec 4E/5N Students 
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Annex B 

 
Key Events for Term 3 2023 

 

Date Event Participants / Remarks 

Thu 22 Jun – Wed 28 Jun Application period for Poly EAE 
Interested Sec 4E/5N 

students 

Thu 29 Jun 
Hari Raya Haji 

(Public Holiday) 
No lessons 

July 
Youth Month  

(Youth Day Celebrations) 
All students 

Mon 03 Jul 
Youth Day 

(School Holiday) 
No lessons 

Wed 05 Jul Temperature Taking Exercise All students 

Fri 21 July Racial Harmony Day All students 

Tue 25 July (AM) Worldskills ASEAN (ECG) Interested Sec 2 students 

Mon 31 Jul – Thu 03 Aug 
Sec 1 Outdoor Adventure 

Learning Camp 
All Sec 1 students 

Fri 04 Aug & Mon 07 Aug Experience ITE Programme 
Sec 2 G1 students 

(2 Full Days) 

Tue 08 Aug 
National Day Observance 

Ceremony & Sports Carnival 
All students 

Wed 09 Aug National Day 
(Public Holiday) 

No lessons 

Thu 10 Aug 
National Day 

(School Holiday) 
No lessons 

Fri 11 Aug – Fri 18 Aug Weighted Assessment 3 Sec 1 – 3 students 

Mon 21 Aug – Fri 25 Aug MTL Fortnight II All MTL students 

Thu 31 Aug Teachers’ Day Celebrations All students 

Fri 01 Sep 
Teachers’ Day 

(School Holiday) 
No lessons 

Mon 04 Sep – Fri 08 Sep Term 3 School Holidays All students 

Thu 07 Sep – Fri 08 Sep 
Holiday Academic Programme 

(HAP) 
Sec 4 & Sec 5 students 

 
 


